
 
AGENDA 

 
CITY OF MONONA  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
Monona City Hall – Conference Room 

5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI 53716 
Thursday June 16, 2016 

5:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 
2. Roll Call. 

 
3. Appearances. 
 
4. Approval of April 26, 2016 Meeting Minutes. 

 
5. Joseph Fritz is requesting a variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(4)(b), side yard setback 

requirements, to build a garage with a setback approximately 4’ less than the minimum 
side yard setback required for the property at 4537 Winnequah Road. (Case No. Z-003-
2016) 
 

6. Adjournment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, the City of Monona will accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through 
auxiliary aids or services.  For additional information or to request this service, contact Joan Andrusz at (608)222-
2525, FAX: (608)222-9225, or through the City Police Department TDD telephone number 441-0399.  The public 
is notified that any final action taken at a previous meeting may be reconsidered pursuant to the City of Monona 
ordinances.  A suspension of the rules may allow for final action to be taken on an item of New Business.   
 
It is possible that members of an a possible quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality 
may be in attendance at the above state meeting to gather information or speak about a subject, over which they 
have decision-making responsibility.  Any governmental body at the above state meeting will take no action other 
than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  
 
Agenda posted on the City Hall, Library, and Community Center bulletin boards and on the City of Monona’s 
website, www.mymonona.com.  
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Minutes 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

April 26, 2016 

5:30 pm 

 

Chair Busse called the meeting of the Monona Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 5:30 pm. 

 

Present: Chair Aldm Jim Busse, Mr. John Griffith, Mr. Glen Hermanson, Mr. Paul Gavins, 

2
nd

 Alt Chad Speight  

 

Absent: Ms. Catherine Lamb, 1
st
 Alt Brett Blomme 

 

Also Present:  City Planner Sonja Reichertz, Applicant/Property Owner Joseph Fritz, 

Applicant’s Attorney Rick Schmidt, and Applicant’s Architect Bob Bourill.  

 

Approval of Minutes 

  

A motion by Mr. Griffith, seconded by Mr. Hermanson to approve the minutes of 

December 10, 2015 carried with no changes.   

 

Joseph Fritz is requesting a variance from Sec. 13-1-80(d)(7)(a), accessory structure height 

requirements, of the Monona Municipal Code of Ordinances to construct a two story boat 

house up to 8’ more than the minimum height requirements, and a variance from Sec. 13-

1-80(d)(4)(b), side yard setback requirements, to build a garage with a setback 4’ less than 

the minimum side yard setback required for the property at 4537 Winnequah Road. (Case 

No. Z-002-2016).  

  

Charlie Talbert, 4531 Winnequah Road, spoke against the boathouse proposal.  Mr. Talbert said 

he and his wife oppose the boathouse height because it will obstruct views and negatively impact 

the general enjoyment of their property.   

 

Vicky Talbert, 4531 Winnequah Road, registered against the boathouse proposal.  

 

James Okray, 4527 Winnequah Road, spoke against the boathouse proposal. He said he is a 

neighbor to the east and said that if the boathouse is allowed, it will block views from his yard of 

the capitol, Madison skyline, and sunset and the structure would fill in an existing open view.  

He said alternatives can be considered such as repairing the retaining wall.  

 

Peter Turney, 4535 Winnequah Road, spoke against the boathouse proposal.  He has lived at this 

location for 12 years and is a neighbor to the east.  He said he will be the most impacted if the 

variance is approved and that it will negatively impact his property value. He confirmed with a 

realtor that it will degrade the value.  Second, he said his home is at a lower elevation.  He is 

concerned about water runoff and erosion and that he will have to fix the drainage in his yard 

again if this is approved.  Third, his view from the yard, patio, and dining room will all be 

blocked and it will impact the amount of sunlight in his home.   
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Attorney Jeff Vercauteren, representing the Turney’s, spoke against the boathouse proposal. He 

submitted a letter in advance of the meeting detailing the property owners’ objection.  He said 

the applicant provided examples of other boathouses which are not relevant to the determination 

of whether or not this property should receive a variance.  It should not be contrary to property 

values and public interest.  It is his opinion that the legal standards for granting a variance have 

not been met.  His letter only addresses the boathouse request, not the garage variance request.  

 

Amy Dixon, 4533 Winnequah Road, spoke against the boathouse proposal.  Her property is 

lower and the boathouse will obstruct their lake views.  The lake views are why they live in the 

property they do and it is essential to the value of their home and obstruction of that view will be 

detrimental.  Runoff is also a concern.  In 2015 she said they improved their shoreline and from 

this they learned that there are many ways to address slopes.   

 

Bill Dixon, 4533 Winnequah Road, spoke against the proposal and said if approved, it will 

negatively impact the enjoyment of their house, air, light and views. He cited the letters that he 

provided the ZBA prior to the hearing.  He said he researched recent ZBA meetings; there have 

been 26 meetings since 2008, three of which have dealt with lakeshore construction.  The first 

was in 2009 at 5001 Tonyawatha Trail where it was determined the boathouse would not 

interfere with views. The second was December 2015 when the applicant was approved, but the 

property conditions were different in that the home’s elevation was much higher.  In a third 

instance, the neighbors all testified that it would impair views and that was cited as reason for 

denial.  His conclusion of this request is that there are no unique circumstances and that all the 

neighbors in this area have found other ways to deal with the steep slope.   He also shared photos 

he took that show the view of the sunset from his home looking towards the proposed boathouse.  

 

George Kinsler, 4539 Winnequah Road, spoke against the garage setback variance request. He 

said he is the neighbor directly to the west and he is opposed to the garage variance.  He does not 

believe a hardship has been proven, or that a variance would be justified. 

 

City Planner Reichertz read the names of other individuals that registered regarding the 

application into the record.  She also noted that any letters received prior to the meeting were 

provided to the ZBA members. Individuals registered and their positions are as follows:  

 

 Henry Bauman, 4545 Winnequah Road, registered in support.  

 John Mansfield and Donna Paulnock, 4551 Winnquah Road, registered in support.  

 David Lombardo, 5411 Tonyawatha Trail, registered in support.  

 Doran Jason, 4541 Winnequah Road and 4543 Winnequah Road, registered in support.  

 Anne Wellman, 4529 Winnequah Road, registered in opposition.  

 Anne Wenzel, residence not in Monona, registered in opposition.  

 Frederick Wenzel, 4521 Winnequah Road, registered in opposition.  

 

Applicant Joseph Fritz presented his requests for a boathouse height variance and a garage side 

yard setback variance.  

- Regarding the garage variance request, he said if he complied with the required variance, 

it would only allow for 16’ of turn around space.  He has already reduced the width of the 

garage to 22’ instead of the recommended 24’.  He said parking areas typically require a 
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drive aisle of 24’ of back up space.  The garage will also be oriented such that no doors 

will face the street. If the variance were granted, he would have 20’ of back up space.  

- Regarding the boathouse height variance request, Mr. Fritz showed photos of the existing 

retaining wall that is failing, a cracked boathouse foundation, and views across the lake.  

He said there are trees that currently block the westward view.  He said that due to the 

slope, they have limited options. The slope is natural; it is not a self-created hardship.  

The house is about 25’ higher than the lake elevation.  If the boathouse were held to a 

height of 14’, they would have a 9’ drop-off of a retaining wall that is unsafe.  The two 

stories serve primarily as a retaining wall.  The flat roof of the boathouse will be even 

with the elevation of an existing patio.  Plans show the boathouse height going up to 

19’8” but there are questions on the accuracy of the topographic survey so they are 

requesting up to 22’.  They will comply with the 3’ side yard setback requirement. The 

flat roof of the boat house will be 4’ below the grade of the west neighbor.  He said they 

have tried to address this issue since 2008.  Landscape companies have not been 

interested due to access, slope issues, and the pressure that would come from a retaining 

wall.  He would be very sensitive to any runoff issues.  

 

Bob Bourill, applicant’s architect, said there is steep slope that is on the verge of being 

unrestrained in its natural condition, on a narrow lot, and it will continue to erode.  Approval of a 

variance would also address an existing non-conforming structure that is on the neighbor’s 

property to the west.  The grade of the properties to the west rises substantially.   

 

Rick Schmidt, applicant’s attorney, said the purposes of the variance are to avoid construction of 

an unsafe retaining wall, and to account for the difference in height between the home’s 

elevation down to the roof of the boathouse.  He noted that whether the boat house is a certain 

height or not will not affect runoff.  He said that the garage variance is justified because they 

would be dealing with a turn-around space that is less than recommended to turn into a side entry 

garage.  

 

Mr. Speight said the garage variance appears justified due to the narrow lot and that a side entry 

garage is appropriate, and it will not appear to cause harm to the public interest. Regarding the 

boathouse, he said that approval of this would set a bad precedent for inappropriate development 

on the lakeshore.  He said the city does not even allow fences to be built in the shore yard so to 

allow a boathouse that blocks views does not make sense.  He is not clear what the hardship is 

and believes that there should be an alternative that does not impact the views of the neighboring 

property.  He is concerned about the large footprint, but it appears it is within the allowable 

square footage for accessory structures.  All of the neighbors opposed are on the east side 

because that is where the slopes are lower and their views are impacted.  We must consider the 

community standard and have some consideration for lake views in a lake-side community.  

 

Mr. Gavins said he does not think the boathouse variance is appropriate and agrees with the 

statement of Mr. Speight.  Regarding the garage, he said perhaps if it was not so massive it could 

be reoriented without the need for a variance. It does not seem like this is the only solution.  

 

Mr. Hermanson said that if the garage were detached, it would have a compliant setback and that 

if it is built into the hill, it seems like it would minimize the impact. He understands that it is a 
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narrow lot, but he does not see the need to have to turn into it from the side rather than have a 

front entry garage. He said the boathouse height will impact sight lines for the neighbors and he 

is not in favor of it.  

 

Mr. Griffith said that he felt the previous variance request by the Lombardos in December 2015 

was justified because those homes are situated higher above the lake and therefore the views 

were not impacted.  The community in this situation will be impacted by blocked views.  

 

Mr. Fritz said he would like an opportunity to discuss various alternatives.  

 

A motion by Mr. Speight, seconded by Mr. Hermanson to table the request was carried, 

so that revised plans may be submitted and reviewed by the public and board members.  

 

 There was no further discussion.  

 

Adjournment 

 

A motion by Mr. Griffith, seconded by Mr. Hermanson, to adjourn was carried. (6:45 

pm)  

 

Submitted by:     

City Planner 

    Sonja Reichertz  
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Chapter 15 – Variances
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Area and Use Variance Decision Process 

Step 2: Determine if all three statutory variance criteriay  are met.

Step 1: Consider alternatives to the variance request.

Step 3: Grant or deny requesty qy  for variance recording rationale and findings.

Area Variance – Provides an increment
of relief (normally small) from a 
dimensional restriction such as building
height, area, setback, etc.

Use Variance – Permits a landowner to 
put property to an otherwise prohibited
use.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
compliance would unreasonably prevent
the owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions
unnecessarily burdensome.  Consider
these points:

Purpose of zoning restriction
Zoning restriction’s effect on property
Short term, long term and cumulative 
effects of variance on neighborhood
and public interest.

1. Unnecessary Hardship exists when
no reasonable use can be made of the 
property without a variance.

3. No harm to public interests A variance may not be granted which results in harm to 
public interests.  Public interests can be determined from the general purposes of an 
ordinance as well as the purposes for a specific ordinance provision. Analyze short-term,
long-term and cumulative impacts of variance requests on the neighbors, community and 
statewide public interest. 

2. Unique physical property limitations such as steep slopes or wetlands must prevent 
compliance with the ordinance.  The circumstances of an applicant, such as a growing
family, elderly parents, or a desire for a larger garage, are not legitimate factors in
deciding variances.

Figure 25:  Area and Use Variance Decision Process



Attachment to Application for Variance 
 
 
We are demolishing our existing garage to provide a construction access way to 
address a failing retaining wall and deteriorating boathouse, we plan to rebuild the 
garage along our west side yard boundary. This request for variance pertains only to 
our proposed garage.  We have withdrawn our request for a variance to exceed the 
height limit on the boathouse and may request a separate variance for the 
boathouse at a later date.  
 
The seven-foot minimum side yard set back imposed under Section 13-1-80(d)(4) of 
the City of Monona Zoning Ordinances imposes an unnecessary hardship on the 
Applicants.   
 
Due to the narrow configuration of our 50-feet wide lot, we have very limited design 
flexibility for building a garage. We request permission to construct a garage that 
has a three-feet setback from the west side yard rather than seven feet. If the garage 
was limited to a seven-foot setback, it would allow for just 16 feet of turning space 
to enter the garage, which would be very limiting and unsafe, especially in winter or 
during rainy times. Our proposed garage design is 22 feet deep, versus the 24 foot 
recommended minimum standard dimension cited by Garage Journal. In addition, 
the width of the left turn-in apron for the garage is 20 feet, six inches, while 
standard parking lots with two opposite sides of parking typically require a 24’ 
backup lane between stall stripes.  
 
Granting of a variance is consistent with rather than contrary to the public interest. 
By building the garage into the upward slope on the west side of our lot and turning 
it on its edge, we will reduce the visual impact of the garage and the garage doors 
will not face the street. In exchange for this visual improvement, we request the 
three-foot setback to obtain 20 feet of vehicle back-up/turn around space. The 
three-foot setback will also allow us to maintain green space for plantings along the 
east property line.  Safety is promoted by permitting access to Lake Monona via 
proceeding through the widened access way along the east side of the house. 
 
We are also reducing the impact on our neighbor to the west by building the garage 
into the slope of our lot, and thus lowering its profile. 
 
Granting of a variance is also consistent with established precedence on our block. 
The two-story house on the east side of our property (4535 Winnequah Rd.) is 
located three feet from our side yard. 
 
Finally, granting of the requested variance is entirely consistent with Monona’s 
Zoning Code. Monona has “performance zoning”, the goal of which is to “substitute [] 
sensible judgment and efficient administration for rigid regulations.” As explained 
above, the proposed variance further enhances each of those goals and uses by 
reducing the visual impact of the garage on the subject property and its occupants, 



causing the garage and the home itself to better blend together and increasing the 
safety and value of the property. We respectfully request that due to this natural 
hardship that the Board grant a variance for our property. 



Exterior Renderings 



There is ample precedent for three-foot side yard variances on our 

block. The two-story house of our neighbor immediately to the east 

(4535 Winnequah Rd.) is located three feet from our side yard 

property line. 

Street side perspective where planned garage is to be located. 
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A4SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Proposed 1A Level - Flex Space Floor Plan
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

Roof Plan - Proposed Addition22





Boathouse variance request
withdrawn
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